## Ordinance No. 106

An Ordinance Authorizing and Providing for the Issuance of Water Works Bonds of the City of Wathena, Kansas.

Whereas, By an ordinance duly passed by the Mayor and Councilmen of the City of Wathena, Doniphan County, Kansas, as an election of the inhabitants of said city was held on the 1st day of September, 1925 for the purpose of voting on the issuance of the bonds of said City for the purpose of constructing water works for the purpose of supplying the inhabitants of said city with water at which election the majority of the electors voting were in favor of the issuance of said bonds in the sum of \$41,000.00.

Whereas, In accordance therewith, the said Mayor and Councilmen have entered into contracts for the construction of said water works for the contract price of \$41,000.00.

Now therefore be it ordained by the Mayor and Councilmen of the City of Wathena, Doniphan County, Kansas.

Sec. 1. That the cost of constructing Water Works in the City of Wathena, Doniphan County, Kansas, in accordance with the vote of the electors of said city, shall be paid from the proceeds of the internal improvements bonds of said city in the sum of \$41,000.00 which bonds shall be issued and dated the 15th day of September, 1925, shall bear 4 3/4 percent interest per annum payable semiannually on the fifteenth day of January and July of each year at the Fiscal Agency of the State of Kansas, in the city of Topeka, Kansas, and evidenced by interest coupons attached to said bonds, the first interest coupons becoming due on ................................ Said bonds shall be numbered, be in amount and mature as follows.

No.	Amount	Maturity.
1	\$1,000.00	July 15, 1927
2	1,000.00	July 15, 1928
3	1,000.00	July 15, 1929
4	1,000.00	July 15, 1930
5	1,000.00	Jan. 15, 1931
6	1,000.00	July 15, 1931
7	1,000.00	Jan. 15 1932
8	1,000.00	July 15, 1932
9	1,000.00	Jan. 15, 1933
10	1,000.00	July 15, 1933
11	1,000.00	Jan. 15, 1934
12	1,000.00	July 15, 1934
13	1,000.00	Jan. 15, 1935
14	1,000.00	July 15, 1935
15	1,000.00	Jan. 15, 1936
16	1,000.00	July 15, 1936
17	1,000.00	Jan. 15, 1937
18	1,000.00	July 15, 1937
19	500.00	July 15, 1937
20	1,000.00	Jan. 15, 1938

authorized by a vote of the electors of said City, all under and by authority of the laws of the State of Kansas, including Sections 12-801 to 12-803 12-834 and 10-101 to 10-115 of the Revised Statutes of Kansas 1923, also in compliance with ordinaces of said City duly and legally passed by the Mayor and City Council of said City, and this bond and all of the other bonds of said series and all interest theron are to be paid by the said City of Wathena.

And it is further declared and certified that all acts, conditions and things required to be done and to exist precedent to the issuing of this notice have been properly done and performed and do exist in due and regular form as required by the Constitution and Laws of the State of Kansas, and that the total bonded indebtedness of said city of Wathena, including this issue of bonds does not exceed any constitutional or statutory limitation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Said City of Wathena, Kansas, by its Mayor and Councilmen has caused this bond to be signed by its Mayor and attested by its City Clerk and its Corporation seal to be affixed on the 15th day of September 1925.

Wm. Erskine, Mayor

\$ ......

Attest: L. Poirier, City Clerk.

Form of Coupon.

No.....

Agency of the State of Kansas, in the City of Topeka, Kansas, being six months interest due on its Waterworks Bond dated the 15th day of September, 1925.

(facmimile)
Wm. Erskine, Mayor

Attest: L. Poirier, City Clerk.

Certificate of City Clerk.

State of Kansas, Doniphan County, City of Wathena.

I, the Undersigned, duly qualified and acting City Clerk of the City of Wathena, Doniphan County, Kansas hereby certify that the within bond has been legally anduregularly issued, that the signatures thereto are genuine and that the same has been registered at my office according to law.

Withess my hand and official seal this.....day of January, 1926.

L. Poirier,

City Clerk, City of Wathena, KS.

Office of the Auditor of the State of Kansas.

I, W.E. Davis.....Auditor of the State of Kansas, do hereby certify that a transcript of the proceedings leading up to the issuance of this bond has

been filed in my office and that this bond was regristed in my office according to law the...day of......19..

Witness my hand and official seal the date last above written.

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Sec. 3. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its publication once in the official paper of said city.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor, this 29th day of December, 1925.

Wm. Erskine, Mayor

Attest: L. Poirier, City Clerk.